Directors consider the terms of the Placing Agreement to be fair and reasonable and in the
interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 4 –

INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY

The Company is an investment holding company. The principal activities of the Group are
manufacturing, distribution and sale of plywood, veneer, jamb and moulding, structural,
flooring and other wood related products. The Directors believe, having made all reasonable
enquiries, that the Placing will not have any impact on the business, management or operations
of the Group. No change in the composition of the Board of Directors will occur as a result of
the Placing.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION ON SHAREHOLDING

The shareholdings in the Company immediately before completion of the Placing and
immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming no outstanding share options of the
Company are exercised during the period) are and will be as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Expected shareholding
structure of the Company

immediately after
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares Percentage

Number of
Shares Percentage

Dr. Budiono Widodo – beneficial
 interest (Note 1) 24,827,600 1.87% 24,827,600 1.56%
Wealth Summit Holdings Limited
 (Note 2) 24,827,600 1.87% 24,827,600 1.56%
The Peace Trust (Note 3) 394,944,000 29.75% 394,944,000 24.78%

Sub-total of interest deemed to be
 beneficially owned by
 Dr. Budiono Widodo 444,599,200 33.49% 444,599,200 27.90%

Yu Chien Te (Note 4) 5,887,320 0.44% 5,887,320 0.37%

Placees – – 265,540,000 16.67%
Public 877,292,928 66.07% 877,292,928 55.06%

Total 1,327,779,448 100.00% 1,593,319,448 100.00%

Notes:

1. Dr. Budiono Widodo, Chairman of the Company, owned as to 24,827,600 Shares through beneficial

interest.

2. Wealth Summit Holdings Limited is wholly owned by Dr. Budiono Widodo.

3. The Peace Trust is interested as to 394,944,000 Shares indirectly in Precious Win Group Limited

(197,472,000 Shares) and SMI International Limited (197,472,000 Shares). Dr. Budiono Widodo and Mr.

Sardjono Widodo, Managing Director of the Company are named beneficiaries of The Peace Trust.

4. Mr. Yu Chien Te is an executive Director, owned as to 5,887,320 Shares through beneficial interest.

– 5 –